The Corporation of the Municipality of St. Charles **RESOLUTION PAGE**

Regular Meeting of Council



Agenda Number: Resolution Number 2024-042

Title:

Resolution stemming from January 17, 2024 Regular Meeting of Council - Item 10.1 - Correspondence #8

Date: February 21, 2024

10.8.

Moved by: **Councillor Pothier** Seconded by: Councillor Laframboise

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles hereby supports the Resolution passed by the Township of Asphodel-Norwood on December 12, 2023, regarding Rising Municipal Insurance Costs;

AND BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a copy of this Resolution be sent to Premier Doug Ford; Minister of Finance, Peter Bethlenfalvy; Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Steve Clark; the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO); our local Member of Provincial Parliament; and all Ontario Municipalities.

anconni

CARRIED



p.705-639-5343 f. 705-639-1880 info@antownship.ca www.antownship.ca 2357 County Road 45 P.O. Box 29 Norwood, ON K0L 2V0

December 22, 2023

Sent via E-mail david.piccinico@pc.ola.org

David Piccini, MPP Northumberland-Peterborough South 117 Peter St Port Hope, ON L1A 1C5

Re: Rising Municipal Insurance Costs

Dear MPP Piccini,

At its regular meeting held December 12, 2023, the Council of the Township of Asphodel-Norwood considered the above-noted matter and passed the following resolution:

WHEREAS Ontario Municipalities are experiencing higher insurance rates at each renewal with limited access to insurance providers willing to quote on municipal insurance needs;

AND WHEREAS the Township of Asphodel-Norwood's annual insurance premiums have increased from \$150,280 to \$299,729 from 2020 to 2024, representing an accumulated increase of 99.5% over this period;

AND WHEREAS these annual increases are unsustainable and divert funds from critical municipal services as one of the most significant constraints in limiting yearly tax levy increases;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of Asphodel-Norwood directs staff to send a letter to the MPP for Northumberland-Peterborough South calling for action to reduce insurance costs;

AND FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that this Resolution be forwarded to the Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO), the Minister of Finance, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, and all Ontario Municipalities for support.

Trusting you will find the foregoing satisfactory, but please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

MAAndoon

Melanie Hudson, Acting Clerk Township of Asphodel-Norwood



p.705-639-5343 f. 705-639-1880 info@antownship.ca www.antownship.ca 2357 County Road 45 P.O. Box 29 Norwood, ON K0L 2V0

-2-

Cc: Hon. Peter Bethlenfalvy, Minister of Finance Hon. Steve Clark, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) All Ontario Municipalities